
------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 
LIST-DATA-20-21-22                                          1     700     700 
3 RECORD-KEY                          GROUP          1      1      35      35 
  5 COUNTY-DISTRICT                   9(4)           2      1       4       4 
  5 PROPERTY-ID                       GROUP          3      5      33      29 
    7 BLOCK                           X(9)           4      5      13       9 
    7 LOT                             X(9)           5     14      22       9 
    7 QUALIFIER                       X(11)          6     23      33      11 
  5 RECORD-ID                         99             7     34      35       2 
3 LIST-DATA                           GROUP          8     36     700     665 
  5 FILLER                            XX             9     36      37       2 
  5 TRANSACTION-DATE-MMDDYY           9(6)          10     38      43       6 
  5 TRANSACTION-UPDATE-NO             9(4)          11     44      47       4 
  5 TAX-ACCOUNT-NUMBER                X(8)          12     48      55       8 
  5 PROPERTY-CLASS                    XXX           13     56      58       3 
  5 PROPERTY-LOCATION                 X(25)         14     59      83      25 
  5 BUILDING-DESCRIPTION              X(15)         15     84      98      15 
  5 LAND-DESCRIPTION                  X(20)         16     99     118      20 
  5 CALCULATED-ACREAGE                9(5)V9(4)     17    119     127       9 
  5 ADDITION-LOTS1                    X(20)         18    128     147      20 
  5 ADDITION-LOTS2                    X(20)         19    148     167      20 
  5 ZONING                            X(4)          20    168     171       4 
  5 TAX-MAP-PAGE-NUMBER               X(4)          21    172     175       4 
  5 OWNER-NAME                        X(35)         22    176     210      35 
  5 STREET-ADDRESS                    X(25)         23    211     235      25 
  5 CITY-STATE                        X(25)         24    236     260      25 
  5 ZIP-CODE                          X(9)          25    261     269       9 
  5 NUMBER-OF-OWNERS                  9(4)          26    270     273       4 
  5 DEDUCTION-AMOUNT                  9(6)          27    274     279       6 
  5 FILLER                            X             28    280     280       1 
  5 BANK-CODE                         X(5)          29    281     285       5 
  5 MORTGAGE-ACCOUNT-NUMBER           X(10)         30    286     295      10 
  5 DEED-BOOK                         X(5)          31    296     300       5 
  5 DEED-PAGE                         X(5)          32    301     305       5 
  5 SALES-PRICE-CODE                  X             33    306     306       1 
  5 CURRENT-SALES-DATA                GROUP         34    307     332      26 
    7 DEED-DATE-MMDDYY                9(6)          35    307     312       6 
    7 SALE-PRICE                      9(9)          36    313     321       9 
    7 SALE-ASSESSMENT                 9(9)          37    322     330       9 
    7 SALE-SR1A-UN-CODE               XX            38    331     332       2 
  5 REBATE-DATA                       GROUP         39    333     359      27 
    7 SOCIAL-SECURITY-NO              X(9)          40    333     341       9 
    7 SCHOOL-TAX-OVERAGE              S9(7)V99      41    342     350       9 
    7 NO-OF-DWELLINGS                 XX            42    351     352       2 
    7 NO-OF-COMMERCIAL-DW             XX            43    353     354       2 
    7 MULTIPLE-OCCUPANCY              X             44    355     355       1 
    7 PERCENT-OWNED-CODE              X             45    356     356       1 
    7 REBATE-CODE                     XX            46    357     358       2 
    7 DELINQUENT-CODE                 X             47    359     359       1 
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------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 
  5 EXEMPT-DATA                       GROUP         48    360     410      51 
    7 EXEMPT-PROPERTY-LIST-CODE       GROUP         49    360     366       7 
      9 EPL-OWN                       XX            50    360     361       2 
      9 EPL-USE                       XX            51    362     363       2 
      9 EPL-DESC                      XXX           52    364     366       3 
    7 INITIAL-DATE-MMDDYY             9(6)          53    367     372       6 
    7 FURTHER-DATE-MMDDYY             9(6)          54    373     378       6 
    7 STATUTE-NUMBER                  X(12)         55    379     390      12 
    7 FACILITY-NAME                   X(20)         56    391     410      20 
  5 BUILDING-CLASS-CODE               X(5)          57    411     415       5 
  5 YEAR-CONSTRUCTED                  X(4)          58    416     419       4 
  5 ASSESSMENT-CODE                   X             59    420     420       1 
  5 LAND-VALUE                        9(9)          60    421     429       9 
  5 IMPROVEMENT-VALUE                 9(9)          61    430     438       9 
  5 NET-VALUE                         9(9)          62    439     447       9 
  5 SPECIAL-TAX-CODES                 GROUP         63    448     459      12 
    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(1) OCCURS 4 TIMES 
                                      XXX           64    448     450       3 
    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(2)             XXX           64    451     453       3 
    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(3)             XXX           64    454     456       3 
    7 SPECIAL-TAX-CODE(4)             XXX           64    457     459       3 
  5 EXEMPTIONS                        GROUP         65    460     495      36 
    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(1) OCCURS 4 TIMES 
                                      GROUP         66    460     468       9 
      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(1)             X             67    460     460       1 
      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(1)              9(8)          68    461     468       8 
    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(2)              GROUP         66    469     477       9 
      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(2)             X             67    469     469       1 
      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(2)              9(8)          68    470     477       8 
    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(3)              GROUP         66    478     486       9 
      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(3)             X             67    478     478       1 
      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(3)              9(8)          68    479     486       8 
    7 EXEMPTION-ENTRY(4)              GROUP         66    487     495       9 
      9 EXEMPTION-CODE(4)             X             67    487     487       1 
      9 EXEMPTION-AMT(4)              9(8)          68    488     495       8 
  5 DEDUCTIONS                        GROUP         69    496     513      18 
    7 SENIOR-CITIZENS-CNT             9(4)          70    496     499       4 
    7 VETERANS-CNT                    9(4)          71    500     503       4 
    7 WIDOWS-CNT                      9(4)          72    504     507       4 
    7 SURV-SPOUSE-CNT                 999           73    508     510       3 
    7 DISABLED-CNT                    999           74    511     513       3 
  5 USER-FIELD1                       X(4)          75    514     517       4 
  5 USER-FIELD2                       X(4)          76    518     521       4 
  5 OLD-PROPERTY-ID                   X(29)         77    522     550      29 
  5 CENSUS-TRACT                      X(5)          78    551     555       5 
  5 CENSUS-BLOCK                      X(4)          79    556     559       4 
  5 PROPERTY-USE-CODE                 XXX           80    560     562       3 
  5 PROPERTY-FLAGS                    X(10)         81    563     572      10 
  5 TENANT-REBATE                     GROUP         82    573     595      23 
    7 REBATE-RESPONSE-FLG             X             83    573     573       1 
    7 REBATE-BASE-YEAR                X(4)          84    574     577       4 
    7 REBATE-BASE-YR-TAX              S9(7)V99      85    578     586       9 
    7 REBATE-BASE-YR-NET-VAL          9(9)          86    587     595       9 
  5 FILLER                            X(5)          87    596     600       5 
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------- FIELD LEVEL/NAME ---------- --PICTURE--    FLD  START     END  LENGTH 
  5 TAXES                             GROUP         88    601     682      82 
    7 LAST-YEAR-TAX                   S9(7)V99      89    601     609       9 
    7 CURRENT-YEAR-TAX                S9(7)V99      90    610     618       9 
    7 NON-MUNICIPAL-HALF1             S9(7)V99      91    619     627       9 
    7 NON-MUNICIPAL-HALF2             S9(7)V99      92    628     636       9 
    7 MUNICIPAL-HALF1                 S9(7)V99      93    637     645       9 
    7 MUNICIPAL-HALF2                 S9(7)V99      94    646     654       9 
    7 NON-MUNICIPAL-HALF3             S9(7)V99      95    655     663       9 
    7 MUNICIPAL-HALF3                 S9(7)V99      96    664     672       9 
    7 BILL-STATUS-FLAG                X             97    673     673       1 
    7 ESTIMATED-QTR3-TAX              S9(7)V99      98    674     682       9 
  5 PRIOR-YR-NET-VALUE                9(9)          99    683     691       9 
  5 STATEMENT-OF-STATE-AID-AMT        9(7)V99      100    692     700       9 
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EXPLANATIONS OF DATA FIELDS FOR THE  
NEW JERSEY PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM 

MOD IV 
 
 

KEY: 
M = Mandatory Field 
O = Optional Field 
* = Rarely Used Field 
# = Not Maintainable (unable to update) 
 

 
1. COUNTY NUMBER: (M)  

A two (2) digit numeric code representing the county. 
 

2. DISTRICT NUMBER: (M) 
A two (2) digit numeric code representing the district within the county. 
 

3. BLOCK: (M) 
A numerical identification representing a tax map block number as it appears on the tax list. The block is 
nine characters, up to a five character block number and a four character block suffix. 
LOT: (M) 
A numerical identification representing a tax map lot number as it appears on the tax list.  The lot is nine 
characters, up to a five character lot number and a four character lot suffix. 
QUALIFICATION CODE: (M) 
The sub-field for Qualification Codes may be used to make the property identification unique among  
others with the same block and lot designation.  The qualification code sub-field has eleven spaces.  
The only codes that may be used are listed below: 

 
◊ W - Ward - followed by a two-digit number from 01 to 99 indicating the ward in which the property 

is located. 
◊ S - Sector - followed by a two-digit number from 01 to 99 indicating the sector in which the property 

is located.  
◊ T - Cell Tower - followed by a two-digit number from 01 to 99 indicating the cell tower number 

within the municipality. 
◊ B - Billboard - followed by a two-digit number from 01 - 99 indicating the billboard number within 

the municipality. 
◊ QFARM - Designates qualified farmland. 
◊ LOT - Indicates the land, separately assessed from the building. 
◊ BLDG - Indicates the building, separately assessed from the land.  
◊ CXXXX - Indicates a condominium unit. (Substitute the unit number for the X's). 

 
 Note: A unit number may be numeric, alpha or alpha/numeric.  Leading zeros in the unit  number will 
remain intact on the Master File. 
 
      If unit numbers are repeated in more than one building on the same lot, the number may be    
      constructed as follows: CAO67 C = the condominium indicator, A = the building indicator and  
      067 = the unit number.  In order to insure proper sequencing always use C plus all four positions.  
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• MXXXX - Indicates a mobile home.  (Substitute the unit number for the X's). 
• FP - Indicates that the line item is the portion of a plot or parcel that lies within the Flood Plain.  
• X - Indicates the line item is an exempt portion of a ratable parcel, the taxable portion of which is 

listed immediately proceeding. 
• HL - Indicates the line item is the portion of a plot or parcel that lies within the Highlands under Ch. 

120, P.L. 2004. 
• HM - Indicates the line item is located within the jurisdiction of the Hackensack Meadowlands 

Development Commission.  
• PL - Indicates the line item is the portion of a plot or parcel that lies within the Pinelands.  
• Z - Indicates that the line item is the portion of a plot or parcel that lies within the Coastal Zone.   
• L - Indicates the line item is the portion of a plot or parcel that lies within the Wetlands.  

 
      If more than one qualification code is to be used, they are not to be separated by commas or spaces. 

 
 

4. RECORD ID: (#) 
This field identifies the record number as a 20, 21, or 22. 

 
5. TRANSACTION DATE: (#) 

Indicates the last date a change was made to a particular block and lot. 
 

6. UPDATE NUMBER: (#) 
The number of the accepted transaction listing for the last change to a particular block and lot. 
 

7. TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: (O)  
An alpha-numeric field utilized by some districts that have assigned account numbers to all parcels within 
the district.  These numbers are generally used for sewer and water billing purposes.  These account 
numbers will be printed in the tax list and tax bill. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. PROPERTY CLASS CODE: (M) 
An alpha-numeric field which identifies real property by use. 
 

CODE  DESCRIPTION  CODE  DESCRIPTION 
1  Vacant Land   6A  Personal Property Telephone 
2  Residential   6B  Machinery, Apparatus or Equipment 
3A  Farm (Regular)    of Petroleum Refineries 
3B  Farm (Qualified)  15A  Public School Property 
4A  Commercial   15B  Other School Property 
4B  Industrial   15C  Public Property 
4C  Apartment   15D  Church & Charitable Property 
5A  Class I Railroad Property 15E  Cemeteries & Graveyards 
5B  Class II Railroad Property 15F  Other Exempt properties not    
       included in the above classifications 

9. PROPERTY LOCATION: (M) 
This is the actual street address of the parcel. 
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10. BUILDING DESCRIPTION: (O) 
Codes describe the physical characteristics of the property.  The information should be listed in the 
following order: stories, exterior structural material, style, number of stalls and type of garage. 
 

STORIES S   Prefix S with the number of stories. 
 
STRUCTURE: 
AL Aluminum siding RC Reinforced concrete F Frame  W Wood 
B Brick   S Stucco   ST Stone 
CB Concrete Block SS Structured Steel M Metal 
 
STYLE: 
A Commercial   S Split Level 
B Industrial   T Twin 
C Apartments   W Row Home 
D Dutch Colonial  X Duplex 
E English Tudor   Z Raised Rancher 
L Colonial   O Other 
M Mobile Home   2 Bi-Level 
R Rancher   3 Tri-Level 
 
GARAGE: 
AG Attached Garage  UG Unattached Garage  
(Note: number of cars is a prefixed to code) 

 
11. LAND DESCRIPTION: (O) 

This alpha-numeric field accepts the size of the parcel in square feet, acres or actual dimensions. 
 

12. ACREAGE: (#) 
Lists the size of the parcel in acres.  This field is automatically calculated from the land description field. 
 

13. ADDITIONAL LOTS 1: (O) 
This field is provided for the display of any additional lots that are assessed with the primary block and lot.  
This field will print on the tax list. 

 
14. ADDITIONAL LOTS 2: (O) 

This field is provided for the display of any additional lots that are assessed with the primary block and lot.  
This field will not print on the tax list. 

 
15. ZONING: (O) 

This alpha-numeric field describes the zoning designations of the parcel. 
 

16. TAX MAP PAGE NUMBER: (O) 
Lists the page on which the parcel can be found on the district tax maps. 

 
17. OWNER’S NAME: (M) 

Lists the name(s) of the current owners of the parcel. 
 

18. STREET ADDRESS: (M) 
This field should list the mailing address of the current owner(s). 
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19. CITY & STATE: (M) 
This field should list the city and state of the current owner(s). 
 

20. ZIP CODE: (M) 
This field should list the Zip Code of the current owner(s). 
 

21. NUMBER OF OWNERS:  (O) 
This field represents the number of owners of a property where a property tax deduction exists. 

 
22. DEDUCTION AMOUNT: (O) 

Lists the total dollar amount of deductions on the parcel. 
 

23. BANK CODE: (O) 
A numeric code indicating the name of the lending institution holding a mortgage on the parcel. 
 

24. MORTGAGE ACCOUNT: (O) 
A numeric code indicating the mortgage account number associated with the parcel. 

 
25. DEED BOOK NUMBER: (O) 

Indicates the book number where the current deed is filed. 
 

26. DEED PAGE NUMBER: (O) 
Indicates the page number where the current deed is filed. 
 

27. SALES PRICE CODE: (O) 
This indicates how a sale was investigated for sales ratio purposes.   
A=Actual, F=Field, Q=Questionaire  

  
28. DEED DATE: (O) 

This is the date of deed for the sale of a property. 
 

29. SALES PRICE: (O) 
This field shows the sales price indicated on the deed. The number one (1) indicates a nominal consideration 
sale. 

 
30. SALE ASSESSMENT: (O) 

This field is for the assessment of the property at the time of the sale. 
 
31.  SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: (O) 

This field is no longer used. 
 
32. CO-CLAIMANT SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: (O) 

This field is no longer used. 
 
33. NUMBER OF DWELLINGS: (O, *) 

This field indicates the number of residential dwelling units within the property. 
 
34. NUMBER OF COMMERCIAL UNITS: (O, *) 

This field indicates the number of commercial units within the property. 
 
35. MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY CODE: (#) 
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This field is not maintained. 
 
36. PERCENT OWNED: (*) 

1=10%, 2=20%, 3=30%, blank=100%. 
 

37. REBATE CODE: (#) 
Field not maintained. 
 

38. DELINQUENCY CODE: (#) 
Field not maintained. 

 
39. EXEMPT PROPERTY LIST CODE: (M) 

A numeric code identifying owner, purpose and specific use.  This field is only mandatory for exempt 
property. 
 

40. INITIAL FILING DATE (MMDDYY): (O) 
The date of the initial filing of the application for exemption from local property taxation is filed with the 
district assessor. 
 

41. FURTHER FILING DATE (MMDDYY): (O) 
The date in which the application for continuance of exemption from local property taxation is completed 
and returned to the district assessor. 

 
42. EXEMPT STATUTE NUMBER: (O) 

The statute number under which the subject property claims exemption from local property taxes. 
 

43. EXEMPT FACILITY NAME: (O) 
Description of facility type. 
 

44. BUILDING CLASS CODE: (O) 
The building class from the appraisal manual for New Jersey assessors describing the quality of a property. 

 
45. CONSTRUCTION YEAR: (O) 

This field indicates the year the building was constructed. 
 
46. ASSESSMENT CODE: (O) 

A letter “P” would be entered in this field to indicate that the improvement was not complete prior to 
October 1st of the pre-tax year.  The assessment entered represents only a partial value of the total value of 
the improvement when completed. 
 

47. LAND VALUE: (M) 
The assessed value of the site. 
 

48. IMPROVEMENT VALUE: (M) 
The assessed value of the all improvements to the site. 
 

49. NET TAXABLE VALUE: (M) 
The value of the land plus the improvement value minus limited exemptions. 
 

50. SPECIAL TAX CODES: (O) 
A single line item may have up to four (4) special taxing district codes. 
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SPECIAL TAX CODE #1  F-Fire   
SPECIAL TAX CODE #2  G-Garbage 
SPECIAL TAX CODE #3  L-Light 
SPECIAL TAX CODE #4  S-Special Improvement District 
     W-Water 
 

 
 
51. LIMITED EXEMPTION/ABATEMENTS CODES & AMOUNTS: (O) 

A single line item may contain up to four (4) limited exemptions/abatements.        
 

EXEMPTION CODE #1 
EXEMPTION AMOUNT #1 
EXEMPTION CODE #2 
EXEMPTION AMOUNT #2 
EXEMPTION CODE #3 
EXEMPTION AMOUNT #3 
EXEMPTION CODE #4 
